
McDowell
Rackner &
Gibson PC

VIMLA MATHI

Direct (503) 595-3923
vim/a@mcd-law.com

October 11, 2012

VIA ELECTRONIC AND U.S. MAIL

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: UE 233 —Idaho Power Company's Application for Authority to Increase its Rates
and Charges for Electric Service to its Customers in the State of Oregon

Attention Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in Docket UE 233 is an original and one copy of Idaho Power Company's
Objections to CUB's Additional Exhibits to Offer Into the Record.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the
attached Certificate of Service.

Please contact me with any questions.

Very truly yours,

~~.~ ~,

Vimla Mathi
Legal Assistant

Enclosures

cc: Service List

Phone: 503.595.3922 Fax: 503.595.3928 www.mcd-law.com

419 Southwest 11th Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, Oregon 97205-2605



1 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

4 In the Matter of

5 IDAHO POWER COMPANY

6 Request for General Rate Revision.

7

U E 233

IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S
OBJECTIONS TO CUB'S ADDITIONAL

EXHIBITS TO OFFER INTO THE RECORD

g Pursuant to Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Michael Grant's Joint Prehearing

g Conference Memorandum of September 20, 2012, Idaho Power Company ("Idaho Power"

10 or "Company") submits these Objections to the Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon's ("CUB")

11 Additional Exhibits to Offer into the Record.

12 On October 9, 2012, CUB filed a cross examination statement indicating that it did

13 not intend to cross examine any witnesses in this case. However, CUB also filed a list of

14 exhibits to be entered into the record that included five exhibits (CUB/500-505) that were

15 not included in the three rounds of testimony CUB filed related to the pollution control

16 investments at Jim Bridger Unit 3. The Company objects to CUB/500 and CUB/501.

~ ~ CUB/501 is an excerpt of a decision from the Environmental Protection Agency

~g ("EPA") that appears to have been issued on May 15, 2012.' CUB filed two rounds of

~ g testimony since the EPA issued this document and CUB's October 9, 2012, filing fails to

20 state why CUB did not provide this earlier in this case and instead held it until now.

2~ Moreover, because CUB does not intend to cross examine any witnesses, it is unclear

22 how the relevance of this document will be established at hearing. For these reasons, the

23 Company objects to its admission into the record in this proceeding.

24

25

26 
'The excerpt provided by CUB has no date. However, the webpage where the document

can be found has this date in its Internet address.

Page 1 - IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S OBJECTIONS McDowell Rackner &Gibson PC
419 SW Eleventh Avenue, Suite 400

Portland, OR 97205



1 Idaho Power also objects to CUB/501, which is a document issued by the

2 Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality on May 28, 2009. Like CUB/500, CUB

3 never addressed this document anywhere in its voluminous testimony in this case. Also,

4 like CUB/501, it is unclear how CUB can demonstrate the relevance of this document at

5 hearing. Thus, this document should not be admitted into the record in this proceeding.

6 In addition, the admission of these documents into the record will be prejudicial to

7 Idaho Power because the Company will not have a substantive opportunity to respond to

8 their content. The first time the Company will understand what points CUB seeks to make

9 with these documents is when it receives CUB's post-hearing brief—to which the current

10 schedule affords no opportunity to respond. For this reason, the Company requests that,

11 if the Commission allows these documents into evidence, and assuming that CUB refers

12 to them in its post-hearing brief, that the Company be allowed to file a reply.

13

14 October 11, 2012 MCDOWELL RACKNER 8c GIBBON PC

15
,; .-~

16

Lisa . R c er
17 Adam L ey

18

IDAHO POWER COMPANY~ 9

Lisa Nordstrom
20 Lead Counsel

1221 West Idaho Street2~
P.O. Box 70
Boise, Idaho 83707

22

23 Attorneys for Idaho Power Company

24

25

26

Page 2 - IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S OBJECTIONS McDowell Rackner &Gibson PC
419 SW Eleventh Avenue, Suite 400

Portland, OR 97205



1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2 I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in

3 UE 233 on the following named persons) on the date indicated below by email addressed

4 to said persons) at his or her last-known addresses) indicated below.

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
OPUC Dockets
docketsna oreaoncub.ora

Catriona McCracken
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
catriona@oregoncub. org

Don Reading
dreading@mindspring.com

Erik Colville
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Erik.colville@state.or.us

Peter J. Richardson
Richardson &O'Leary
peter@richardsonandoleary.com

Eric L. Olsen
Attorney at Law
elo@racinelaw.com

~ $ Randy Dahlgren
Portland General Electric

19 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

20 Irion Sanger
Davison Van Cleve

2~ mail@dvclaw.com

R. Bryce Dailey
23 Pacific Power

Bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com
24

25

26

Robert Jenks
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
bob@oregoncub.org

Stephanie Andrus
Assistant Attorney General
stephanie.andrus@state.onus

Judy Johnson
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Judy.Johnson@state.or. us

Gregory M. Adams
Richardson &O'Leary
greg@richardsonandoleary.com

Joshua D. Johnson
Attorney at Law
jdj@racinelaw.net

Anthony J. Yankel
Utility Net.lnc.
tony@yankel.net

Douglas C. Tingey
Portland General Electric
doug.tingey@pgn.com

Melinda J. Davison
Davison Van Cleve
mail@dvclaw.com
mjd@dvclaw.com

Sarah Wallace
Pacific Power
sarah.wallace@pacificorp.com

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE McDowell Rackner &Gibson PC
419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400

Portland, OR 97205



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Oregon Dockets
PacifiCorp
oregondockets@pacificorp. com

Wendy Gerlitz
NW Energy Coalition
Wendy@nwenergy.org

DATED: October 11, 2012

Donald Schoenbeck
Regulatory &Cogeneration Services
dws@r-c-s-inc.com

Megan Walseth Decker
Renewable Northwest Project
megan@rnp.org

John W. Stephens
Ester Stephens &Buckley Stephens
@eslerstephens.com
mec@eslerstephens.com

~ S
..~ - 

.~-

Vimla Mathi ~~
Legal Assistant

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE McDowell Rackner &Gibson PC
419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400

Portland, OR 97205


