

VIMLA MATHI Direct (503) 595-3923 vimla@mcd-law.com

October 11, 2012

VIA ELECTRONIC AND U.S. MAIL

PUC Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: UE 233 – Idaho Power Company's Application for Authority to Increase its Rates and Charges for Electric Service to its Customers in the State of Oregon

Attention Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in Docket UE 233 is an original and one copy of Idaho Power Company's Objections to CUB's Additional Exhibits to Offer Into the Record.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the attached Certificate of Service.

Please contact me with any questions.

Very truly yours,

in

Vimla Mathi CLegal Assistant

Enclosures

cc: Service List

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON				
2	UE 233				
3					
4	In the Matter of	IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S			
5	IDAHO POWER COMPANY	OBJECTIONS TO CUB'S ADDITIONAL EXHIBITS TO OFFER INTO THE RECORD			
6	Request for General Rate Revision.				
7					
8	Pursuant to Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Michael Grant's Joint Prehearing				
9	Conference Memorandum of September 20, 2012, Idaho Power Company ("Idaho Power"				
10	or "Company") submits these Objections to the Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon's ("CUB")				
11	Additional Exhibits to Offer into the Record.				
12	On October 9, 2012, CUB filed a cross examination statement indicating that it did				
13	not intend to cross examine any witnesses in this case. However, CUB also filed a list of				
14	exhibits to be entered into the record that included five exhibits (CUB/500-505) that were				
15	not included in the three rounds of testimony CUB filed related to the pollution control				
16	investments at Jim Bridger Unit 3. The Cor	npany objects to CUB/500 and CUB/501.			
17	CUB/501 is an excerpt of a decisi	on from the Environmental Protection Agency			
18	("EPA") that appears to have been issued	on May 15, 2012. ¹ CUB filed two rounds of			
19	testimony since the EPA issued this document and CUB's October 9, 2012, filing fails to				
20	state why CUB did not provide this earlier in this case and instead held it until now.				
21	Moreover, because CUB does not intend to cross examine any witnesses, it is unclear				
22	how the relevance of this document will be established at hearing. For these reasons, the				
23	Company objects to its admission into the r	ecord in this proceeding.			
24					
25					

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 419 SW Eleventh Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97205

¹ The excerpt provided by CUB has no date. However, the webpage where the document can be found has this date in its internet address.

Idaho Power also objects to CUB/501, which is a document issued by the
Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality on May 28, 2009. Like CUB/500, CUB
never addressed this document anywhere in its voluminous testimony in this case. Also,
like CUB/501, it is unclear how CUB can demonstrate the relevance of this document at
hearing. Thus, this document should not be admitted into the record in this proceeding.

In addition, the admission of these documents into the record will be prejudicial to Idaho Power because the Company will not have a substantive opportunity to respond to their content. The first time the Company will understand what points CUB seeks to make with these documents is when it receives CUB's post-hearing brief—to which the current schedule affords no opportunity to respond. For this reason, the Company requests that, if the Commission allows these documents into evidence, and assuming that CUB refers to them in its post-hearing brief, that the Company be allowed to file a reply.

13

14	Octob	per 11, 2012	MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC	
15			NI /	
16			all pour	
17			Lisa F. Rackner Adam Lowney	
18				
19			IDAHO POWER COMPANY	
20			Lisa Nordstrom Lead Counsel	
21			1221 West Idaho Street P.O. Box 70	
22			Boise, Idaho 83707	
23			Attorneys for Idaho Power Company	
24				
25				
26				
Page 2	2 -	IDAHO POWER COMPA	NY'S OBJECTIONS McDowell Rackner & Gib	

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 419 SW Eleventh Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97205

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE			
2	I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in			
3	UE 233 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email addressed			
4	to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated below.			
5				
6	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon	Robert Jenks		
7	OPUC Dockets dockets@oregoncub.org	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon bob@oregoncub.org		
8	Catriona McCracken Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon	Stephanie Andrus Assistant Attorney General		
9	catriona@oregoncub.org	stephanie.andrus@state.or.us		
10 11	Don Reading dreading@mindspring.com	Judy Johnson Public Utility Commission of Oregon judy.johnson@state.or.us		
12	Erik Colville Bublic Litility Commission of Orogon	Gregory M. Adams		
13	Public Utility Commission of Oregon Erik.colville@state.or.us	Richardson & O'Leary greg@richardsonandoleary.com		
14	Peter J. Richardson Richardson & O'Leary	Joshua D. Johnson Attorney at Law		
15	peter@richardsonandoleary.com	jdj@racinelaw.net		
16	Eric L. Olsen Attorney at Law	Anthony J. Yankel Utility Net.Inc.		
17	elo@racinelaw.com	tony@yankel.net		
18	Randy Dahlgren Portland General Electric	Douglas C. Tingey Portland General Electric doug.tingey@pgn.com		
19	pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com			
20	Irion Sanger Davison Van Cleve	Melinda J. Davison Davison Van Cleve mail@dvclaw.com mjd@dvclaw.com		
21	mail@dvclaw.com			
22	R. Bryce Dalley	Sarah Wallace		
23	Pacific Power Bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com	Pacific Power sarah.wallace@pacificorp.com		
24	Bryce.dailey@pacificorp.com	saran.wailace@pacificorp.com		
25				
26				
Page 1	- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97205		

1			
2	Oregon Dockets PacifiCorp	Donald Schoenbeck Regulatory & Cogeneration Services	
3	oregondockets@pacificorp.com	dws@r-c-s-inc.com	
4	Wendy Gerlitz NW Energy Coalition	Megan Walseth Decker Renewable Northwest Project	
5	wendy@nwenergy.org	megan@rnp.org	
6		John W. Stephens Esler Stephens & Buckley Stephens	
7		@eslerstephens.com mec@eslerstephens.com	
8	DATED: October 11, 2012		
9			
10	1	Pra -	
11		Vimla Mathi	
12		Legal Assistant	
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
Page 2	- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	McDowell Rackner & G 419 SW 11th Avenue, S	

Portland, OR 97205